in respect of the dilutive effect of stock options, in spite of the fact that a charge to the
income statement has been made.

Appendix III WPP GROUP PLC
Preliminary results for the year ended 31 December 2004

Unaudited preliminary consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
IFRS Reconciliation

1Headline PBIT: Profit on ordinary activities before interest, taxation, goodwill impairment and fixed asset gains and write-downs.
 Headline PBT: Profit on ordinary activities before taxation, goodwill impairment and fixed asset gains and write-downs.
2Restated to include interest on defined benefit pension schemes of £9.5m as a deduction from Headline profits.
 The Calculation of Headline PBIT and Headline PBT is set out in Appendix IV.

31 Dec

2004
Reported

under
UK GAAP

IFRS 3
Business

Combinations

IFRS 2
Share

Options

IAS 28
Associates

IAS 10
Dividends

IAS 12
Income
Taxes

Other

Total IFRS
adjustment

31 Dec

2004
Restated

Under
 IFRS

 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Revenue 4,299.5   4,299.5
Operating profit before goodwill amortisation 559.6  (28.9)   (28.9) 530.7
Goodwill amortisation and impairment - subsidiaries (75.0) 34.4   (12.6)  21.8 (53.2)
Operating profit 484.6 34.4 (28.9) 0.0 0.0 (12.6) 0.0 (7.1) 477.5
Goodwill amortisation and impairment - associates (3.5) 3.5   3.5 0.0
Income from associates and joint ventures 48.1   0.0 48.1
Tax, interest and minority interest on associates 0.0   (18.6)   (18.6) (18.6)
Net income from associates and joint ventures 48.1   (18.6)   (18.6) 29.5
Profit on ordinary activities before interest,
taxation and amounts written off fixed asset
investments

529.2

37.9

(28.9)

(18.6)

0.0

(12.6)

0.0

(22.2)

507.0
Profits on disposal of fixed assets 3.0   3.0
Amounts written off fixed asset investments (5.0)   (5.0)
Investment income 0.0   56.4 56.4 56.4
Finance costs (shown net under UK GAAP) (70.7)   0.1   (56.4) (56.3) (127.0)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 456.5 37.9 (28.9) (18.5) 0.0 (12.6) 0.0 (22.1) 434.4
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities (140.2)  2.0 17.9  (14.7)  5.2 (135.0)
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 316.3 37.9 (26.9) (0.6) 0.0 (27.3) 0.0 (16.9) 299.4
Minority interests (24.0)   0.6   (3.0) (2.4) (26.4)
Profit attributable to ordinary share owners 292.3 37.9 (26.9) 0.0 0.0 (27.3) (3.0) (19.3) 273.0
Ordinary dividends (92.0)   10.3   10.3 (81.7)
Retained profit for the year 200.3 37.9 (26.9) 0.0 10.3 (27.3) (3.0) (9.0) 191.3
Headline PBIT 1 607.7 0.0 (28.9) (18.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (47.5) 560.2
Headline PBIT 1 margin 14.1%   13.0%
Headline PBT 1 537.02 0.0 (28.9) (18.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (47.4) 489.6

Appendix III WPP GROUP PLC
Preliminary results for the year ended 31 December 2004

Unaudited consolidated summary interim cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
IFRS Reconciliation

  UK GAAP
(IFRS format)

IFRS
adjustments IFRS

 £m £m £m

Net cash flows from operating activities 489.0 0.0 489.0

Investing activities

Acquisitions and disposals (218.2)  (218.2)

Purchases of property, plant and equipment   (95.6)  (95.6)

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment 9.3  9.3

Proceeds on disposal of current asset investments 9.3  9.3

Interest received 48.9  48.9

Dividends from associates 18.5  18.5

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (227.8) 0.0 (227.8)

Financing activities

Issue of shares 17.9  17.9

Share repurchases and buybacks (88.7)  (88.7)

Repayments of borrowings 128.6  128.6

Financing and share issue costs (5.0)  (5.0)

Equity dividends paid (81.7)  (81.7)

Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary
undertakings

(22.5)

(22.5)

Net cash outflow from financing activities (51.4) 0.0 (51.4)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 209.8 0.0 209.8

Translation differences (44.6)  (44.6)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,117.8  1,117.8

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,283.0 0.0 1,283.0

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt:

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 209.8 0.0 209.8

Cash inflow from (increase)/decrease in debt financing (124.2)  (124.2)

Debt acquired (9.6)  (9.6)

Other movements (8.2)  (8.2)

Translation difference (6.7) 19.4 12.7

Movement in net debt in the year 61.1 19.4 80.5

Net debt at beginning of period (361.5) (280.4) (641.9)

Net debt at end of period (300.4) (261.0) (561.4)

Appendix III   WPP GROUP PLC
Unaudited preliminary consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2004

 IFRS Reconciliation
 31 Dec 2004

Reported under
 UK GAAP

IFRS 3
Business

Combinations

IAS 28

 Associates

IAS 10

 Dividends

IAS 12

 Income Tax

IAS 38
Intangibles and

software reclass

Other

Total IFRS
adjustment

31 Dec 2004
Restated under

IFRS
Non current assets £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Intangible assets:

 Corporate brands 950.0 (207.4)   (207.4) 742.6
 Goodwill 4,845.7 (436.4)   (12.6) (7.0)  (456.0) 4,389.7
 Other 0.0   31.0  31.0 31.0
Property plant and equipment 333.8   (24.0)  (24.0) 309.8
Deferred tax assets 0.0   91.8   91.8 91.8
Investments 389.3 3.2 1.1   4.3 393.6

 6,518.8 (640.6) 1.1 0.0 79.2 0.0 0.0 (560.3) 5,958.5
Current assets

Inventories and work in progress 220.6   220.6

Debtors 2,677.6   (76.6)   (76.6) 2,601.0

Trade debtors within working capital facility:

 Gross debts 545.7   545.7

 Non-returnable proceeds (261.0)   261.0 261.0 0.0
  284.7   261.0 261.0 545.7

Current asset investments
(short-term bank deposits)

244.0

(244.0)

(244.0)

0.0

Cash and cash equivalents 1,372.0   244.0 244.0 1,616.0
 4,798.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 (76.6) 0.0 261.0 184.4 4,983.3
Current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (5,220.0)   62.6 0.0  (270.4) (207.8) (5,427.8)

Net current liabilities (421.1) 0.0 0.0 62.6 (76.6) 0.0 (9.4) (23.4) (444.5)

Total assets less current liabilities 6,097.7 (640.6) 1.1 62.6 2.6 0.0 (9.4) (583.7) 5,514.0

Non current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one
year (including convertible bonds)

(1,852.6)

(2.6)

(2.6)

(1,855.2)

Deferred tax liabilities 0.0   (312.3)   (312.3) (312.3)
Provisions for liabilities and charges (91.2) 4.3   4.3 (86.9)
Post employment benefits (187.8)   (14.4)   (14.4) (202.2)

Net assets 3,966.1 (636.3) 1.1 62.6 (324.1) 0.0 (12.0) (908.7) 3,057.4

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 118.5   118.5
Share premium account 1,002.2   1,002.2
Shares to be issued 49.9   49.9
Merger reserve 2,920.6   2,920.6
Other reserves (125.5) (174.7)   28.6  181.0 34.9 (90.6)
Own shares (277.7)   (277.7)
Retained earnings 226.5 (461.6) 1.1 62.6 (352.7)  (196.0) (946.6) (720.1)

Equity share owners’ funds 3,914.5 (636.3) 1.1 62.6 (324.1) 0.0 (15.0) (911.7) 3,002.8
Minority interests 51.6   3.0 3.0 54.6

Total capital employed 3,966.1 (636.3) 1.1 62.6 (324.1) 0.0 (12.0) (908.7) 3,057.4

Appendix IV

WPP GROUP PLC
Impact of IFRS on Preliminary Results
For the year ended 31 December 2004

Reconciliation to Non-GAAP measures of performance

Reconciliation of profit on ordinary activities before interest, taxation, fixed
asset gains and write-downs to Headline PBIT for the year ended 31 December
2004

 UK GAAP

£m
IFRS

£m

Profit on ordinary activities before interest,
taxation, fixed asset gains and write-downs 529.2 507.0

Goodwill amortisation  42.5 -
Goodwill impairment  36.0 40.6
Goodwill write-down of historical deferred tax
losses - 12.6

Headline PBIT 607.7 560.2